

PUBLIC REDACTED VERSION

ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

No. 01-3202

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**AMR CORPORATION, AMERICAN AIRLINES, INC., and
AMERICAN EAGLE HOLDING CORPORATION,**

Defendants-Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS
(Honorable J. Thomas Marten)**

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

DONNA KOOPERSTEIN
RENATA B. HESSE
ROBERT D. YOUNG
J. RICHARD DOIDGE
NINA B. HALE
REBEKAH J. FRENCH
KARL D. KNUTSEN
JENNIFER L. CIHON
MAX R. HUFFMAN
MARK J. NIEFER
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Antitrust Division
325 7th Street, N.W., Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20004

R. HEWITT PATE
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

CATHERINE G. O'SULLIVAN
ROBERT B. NICHOLSON
JOHN P. FONTE
DAVID SEIDMAN
ROGER W. FONES
CRAIG W. CONRATH
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Antitrust Division
601 D Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2435

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
I. THE INCREMENTAL COST OF AMERICAN’S ADDED CAPACITY IS AN APPROPRIATE MEASURE OF COST IN THIS CASE	3
II. THE EVIDENCE SHOWED THAT AMERICAN’S CONDUCT FAILED APPROPRIATE COST TESTS	11
III. THE GOVERNMENT SHOWED THAT AMERICAN LIKELY WOULD RECOUP ITS PREDATORY LOSSES	18
IV. NO MEETING COMPETITION DEFENSE APPLIES IN THIS CASE	26
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>A.A. Poultry Farms, Inc. v. Rose Acre Farms, Inc.</i> , 881 F.2d 1396 (7th Cir. 1989)	7
<i>Advo, Inc. v. Philadelphia Newspapers</i> , 854 F. Supp. 367 (E.D. Pa. 1994)	23
<i>Advo, Inc. v. Philadelphia Newspapers</i> , 51 F.3d 1191 (3d Cir. 1995)	5, 23, 24
<i>Barry Wright Corp. v. ITT Grinnell Corp.</i> , 724 F.2d 227 (1st Cir. 1983)	8
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bushnell Corp. v. ITT Corp.</i> , 175 F.R.D. 584 (D. Kan. 1997)	8
<i>Coastal Fuels of Puerto Rico, Inc. v. Caribbean Petroleum Corp.</i> , 79 F.3d 182 (1st Cir. 1996)	20
<i>D&S Redi-Mix v. Sierra Redi-Mix and Contracting Co.</i> , 692 F.2d 1245 (9th Cir. 1982)	27
<i>ILC Peripherals Leasing Corp. v. IBM Corp.</i> , 458 F. Supp. 423 (N.D. Cal. 1978), <i>aff'd</i> , 636 F.2d 1188 (9th Cir. 1980)	27
<i>Janich Bros. v. American Distilling</i> , 570 F.2d 848 (9th Cir. 1977)	9
<i>Los Angeles Land Co. v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 6 F.3d 1422 (9th Cir. 1993)	24
<i>Morgan v. Ponder</i> , 892 F.2d 1355 (8th Cir. 1989)	8, 9

<i>Multistate Legal Studies, Inc. v. Harcourt Brace Jovanovich</i> , 63 F.3d 1540 (10th Cir. 1995)	1
<i>Neuman v. Reinforced Earth Co.</i> , 786 F.2d 424 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	24
<i>Pacific Engineering & Production Co. v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 551 F.2d 790 (10th Cir. 1977)	1, 5
<i>Photovest Corp. v. Fotomat Corp.</i> , 606 F.2d 704 (7th Cir. 1979)	7
<i>Re/Max International, Inc. v. Realty One, Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 995 (6th Cir. 1999)	20
<i>Reazin v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Kansas, Inc.</i> , 899 F.2d 951 (10th Cir. 1990)	22
<i>Rothery Storage & Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines</i> , 792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	7
<i>Spaulding v. United Transportation Union</i> , 279 F.3d 901 (10th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Stearns Airport Equipment Co. v. FMC Corp.</i> , 170 F.3d 518 (5th Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Todd v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001)	7
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 122 S. Ct. 350 (2001)	26, 27

FEDERAL STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 2	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)	11

MISCELLANEOUS

3 Philip Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* (2d ed. 2002) . . . *passim*

Janusz Ordover, Predatory Pricing, in 3 *The New Palgrave Dictionary of Economics and the Law* 77 (Peter Newman, ed. 1998) 24

Lawrence Sullivan & Warren Grimes, *The Law of Antitrust* (2000) 17

Richard Posner, *Antitrust Law* (2d ed. 2001) 10
